TEAC

=1 FD@EHEH
. B o=,
 I—— | | N

SERVICE MANUAL

" VRDS-T1

CD TRANSPORT
"I COMPACT
DIGITAL AUDIO
CONTENTS 8B %
1 SAFETY INFORMATION -+ --cververrerurmnurineeinriieenieraienns 2
2 SPECIFICATIONS - teveerrerrtertiaiitiiiiiiiieniieeiseanee. 3
T % :
3 CASE AND FRONT PANEL REMOVAL ----ceveeeeveninnnn 4
NEEROI LA '
4 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS +++covvereerrsnersanesannnn. e 5
e LR
5 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST :-crrveerereeneeneens 8
DB & /X~ U X b
6 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST +v-ceererernersessstecacccnnas 14
BEREEN—=V U X b
7 1C BLOCK DIAGRAMS «-vcvvverternreirmiiiiiniinenneneenion., 18

Effective : August, 1994

ICTow s 54¥ T34

5704069500



VRDS-T1

1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations “title 21, CFR, chapter 1, subchapter J, based on the
Radiation Controt for Health and Safety Act of 1968 “, and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous invisible laser radiation
during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined in the protective housings.
The label required in this regulation is shown @.
CAUTION
® If you remove the above-mentioned housings under the operating state of the product, there is a possibility of human access to the invisible
laser radiation emitted from the optical pickup.
Pay careful attention, not to let the invisible laser beam enter into your eyes.
o If you find a troubled state of the laser dicde, change to the specified new optical pickup.
e if you find a troubled state of safety interiock parts, change to the same type parts described in parts list.

THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS
RULES 21 CFA SUBCHAPTER J APPLI-
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE

TEAC CORPORATION
17 INAKACHO MUBASHING-SHI TORYO JAPAN
MANUFACTURED w

@ CERTIFICATION ]

Optical pickup: Type : K858-240A
Manufacturer : SONY. Corporation
Laser output : Less than 0.2 mW on the objective lens
Wavelength : 760 — 800 nm

¢« CAUTION ¢ ACHTUNG ¢ OBSERVERA e ADVARSEL

@) THIS LABEL IS ATTACHED TO THE PLACE AS ILLUSTRATED TO INFORM
cuton - oms ooy reL g THAT THE APPARATUS CONTAINS A LASER COMPONENT.

INTERLOCKS DEFEATED AVOID EXPOSURE TO 8EAM
' UNSICNTBARE LASERSTRAHLUNG TRITT AUS
WENN DECKEL GEOFFNET UND WENN
SICHERMEITSVERAEGELUNG UBERBRUCKT 15T
NICHY DEM STRAML AUSSETZEN'

- pEsEmSR g (@) DIESE AUFKLEBEMARKE IST AN DEM IN DER ABBILDUNG GEZEIGTEN ORT
- ANGEBRACHT UM DARAUF HINZUWEISEN, DASS IM INNERN DES GERATS
EINE LASER-KOMPONENTE BEFINDET.

e tremtos o ot (D PASKRIFTEN SITTER PA APPARATEN SOM VISAS SOM UPPMANING OM ATT
S APPARATEN OMFATTAR EN INBYGGD LASERKOMPONENT.

ONDGA UOSETTELSE FOR STRALING

VAROITUS*  SUJAXOTELOA Ef SAA AVATA LAITE SISALTAA
CASERGIOOIN. JOKA LAKET TAA INAKYMATONTAI
STUMILE VAARALLISTA LASERSATENYA

ADVARSEL - USYIIG LASERBESTRALIG AR DENNE DKLEN ER

R or e (1) DETTE M/ERKAT ER ANBRAGT SOM VIST | ILLUSTRATIONEN FOR AT ADVARE
BRUGEREN OM AT APPARATET INDEHOLDER EN LASERKOMPONENT.

(@) DETTE MERKAT ER SOM VIST PA ILLUSTRATIONEN ANBRAGT PA
INDERSIDEN AF TOPD/EKSLET FOR AT ADVARE BRUGEREN OM AT
YDERLIGERE FREMTR/ENGEN VIL VARE FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR AT
UDS/ETTE SIG FOR LASERSTRALING. /

ADVARSEL - BETJENING AF ANDRE KONTROLLER OG REGULATORER ELLER
BENYTTELSE AF ANDRE FREMGANGSMADER END BESKREVET HERI ER
FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR USDATTELSE FOR LASERSTRALING.

VARNIG: APPARATEN INNEHALLER LASER KOMPONENT MED
STRALNING OVERSTIGANDE KLASS 1

sADVARSEL: USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABNING NAR -
SIKKERHEDSAFBRYDERE ER UDE AF FUNKTION. UNDGA
UDSAETTELSE FOR STRALING.”

"VAROITUS! SUOJAKOTELOA E| SAA AVATA, LAITE SISALTAA
LASERDIODIN. JOKA LAHETTAA (NAKYMATONTA). SILMILLE
VAARALLISTA LASERSATEILYA",

ADVARSEL: USYNLIG LASERBESTRALING NAR DENNE
DELEN ER APEN OG SIKKERHETSSPERREN ER UTKOBLET
UNNGA UTSETTELSE FOR STRALING.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
KLASS 1 LASERAPPARAT



| VRDS-T1

2 SPECIFICATIONS

+ #

AUDIO (F—F 174
Digital Odtput 0.5Vp-p/ 75 Q (Coaxial) FI5IIEH 0.5Vp-p/75Q (COAXIAL)

-15dBm —-21dBm (Optical) — 15~ - 21dBm (OPTICAL)
PICK UP (EviT7vDH
Type Optical 3-Beam laser pickup HR L v EREy, HEHXSE-L
Objective Lens 2-dimensional paralle! drive Wi XBREHR 2 RTFITERE)
Laser Type GaAlAs type semiconductor laser HR HEEL —Y—
Wave Length 780nm BE 780nm
SIGNAL FORMAT UEBT+—Tw M)
Sampling Frequency 44.1kHz E AL RE 44.1kHz
Quantization Bit 18-bit linear/ channel BFLEy MK 16w b UZF/FrIRI
Channel Bit Rate 4.3218Mb/ sec =L — b 4,3218Mb/ sec
Channel Modulation Code ERAR EFM

EFM (Fight to Fourteen Modulation) I5—E§TEHRX CIRC
Error Correction CIRC (Cross Interleave Reed

Solomon Code)

(—i%
B 100V AC 50-60Hz

GENERAL v HEESD 11w
Power Requirements 120/230V AC, 50-60Hz (U.S.A/ AT 442 X 149 x 331Tmm (W X H x D)

Canada/General Export Model) B8 Okg

230V AC, 50Hz (Europe Modal)

240V AC, 50Hz (U.K. ModeD
Power Consumption 11 watts i

Dimensions (W x H x D)
442 % 143 x 331mm
(17-3/8" x 5-1/8" x13-1/16")

Weight (net) 9kg (19-13/16 lbs)

Standard Accessories Wireless Remote Control Unit

' RC-539(VRDS-TIN)

RC-540(VRDS-T1B)
Battery (SUM-3, " AA”, "R8". type)
X 2

@ Improvements may result in specification or feature
changes without notice.

® AL AJEIY RC-539(VRDS-TIN)
RC-540(VRDS-T1B)

T (B3, SUM-3)x2

O BUR AT

* B OB, BEORDTEE(EETEIENBNET,

VOLTAGE CONVERSION

Be sure to remove the power cord from the AC outlet

before repositioning the voltage converter switch.

1. Locate the voltage selector on the rear panel

2. Using a flat-bladed screwdriver, set to the appropriate
230 V or 120 V position according to your area.

VOLTAGE
SELECTOR

120V 230V

@]




VRDS-T1 |

3 CASE AND FRONT PANEL REMOVAL
NERZONLE

e in number-order

D mbl
EEBICALTLIEEL




| VRDS-T1

4 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS
PR LR

4-1 Handling the pickup assembly

@ Before servicing the pickup assembly be sure to prevent
electrostatic-inducer destruction by grounding not only
test equipment in use but also yourself as shown in
Fig. 4-1.

% Electrostatic charge drastically shortens the operating
life of the laser diode or possibly results in its
destruction.

@®During the transportation, mounting and dismounting
of the assembly, support with your fingers at points
A and B as shown in Fig. 4-2. Be particularly careful
not to touch the actuator, photosensor and LD plate
and do not apply force to them.

@®Don’'t disassemble the pickup ass’y.

@Don't apply shock to the pickup ass'y.

@Don't place the assembly in a place subject to excessive
dust, heat or moisture.

Earth ring
(Lead wire)

Pick-up case

Chassis (GND)

Resistor
IMQ~10MQ

Earth

Fig. 4-1

4-2 Objective

®Laser beams are similar to infrared rays. Don't look at
the beams directly and keep your eyes at least 30cm
away from them.

@®Don’t touch the objective with fingers.

@If objective becomes dirty, playback will deteriorate.
To clean the objective, moisten a good cleaning tissue,
such as made by KODAXK, in isopropyl alcohol and wipe
the objective gently. Wipe off and excess fluid with a
dry cleaning tissue.

4-3 SERVO ADJUSTMENT
TEST DISC: MCD-111 or YEDS-18

4-3-1 Checking the pickup actuator operation

Before loading the disc, turn the power ON and check
that the pickup actuator moves up and down six times.
(If the pickup is not at inside on the disc, perform the
above operation after moving the pickup to the inside.)

4-1 Ew 57 v 7 ASSY ORI

Oy /7y 7ASSY #H VRS EAR. MERM SICHER
7 — kWD & i, AMET —XETRO, BEREE AR
LTLEEW, (Fig 4-1)

* L—F—F 14— Fiz, BBEROMD B LHFGNELET
L), EREBELETOTHAERL TSI,

@Iy T, BIn L. HEEVORIL. Fig. 4-20 A& B

THLITLHES O, BT/ Far—%—, KRHE,. LD
— M3, FEBNADEMZLD LEBVT RS,

Oy /T v 7 ASSY KIEDTEL & USRI LI LIWTLE
é(l\o

Oy /7y 7ASSY IZHET « FEIIMABLVT SN,

@I - RIYREORET BIBER. BR - SEOBFTIZEIT
{FEEWD,

IU D‘I.I!UU

Fig. 4-2

4-235HIL Y XD T

o L —F—RIIEFAGOLERIEETT . BOLKL2DA. B
2Ly AN 30cmPLEREL T &0,

O L U RITEFEHHNITOTL I, :

O L RitENNM EBEEMMMETLETOT, IKODJ; 2T
BRLTIEIN,
VY Ry == I R—r8— (KODAK#BII &) o, 4V 71
E—A7a—i (LP.A) #BLTERE L. BORLIEOE
HSRBTHREE > TSI,

4-3 Y —REFHE
FAMF 4R . MCD-111 £/-{4 YEDS-18

431w 7w T79Faz—9—8EFz v ¥
BEONBE Yy /T 9 7T/ Far—7—NeE(F4 X7 b

BB BED L FEIT 52 &0 (B 77 v THRAAICIEVE
i3, RAEICHEIR EREIFT 52 o) T4 A7 IEEFLIE,.



VRDS-T1

4-3-2 Clock frequency adjustment

1. Connect the frequency counter to P411 on SERVO PCB.
2. Adjust C55 so that the clock frequency is 16.9344MHz
=+ 25ppm at the stop mode.

4-3-3 Focus gain adjustment

1. Apply 1.07kHz/10Vp-p (When using MCD-111) or
1.08kHz/ 10Vp-p (When using YEDS-18) to TP1 pin 1
(FE2) from an external OSC via 100k Q resistor.

2. Play the track 4, and adjust V402 (F.GAIN) so that
phase at TP1 pin 2 (FE1) is 90° with respect to that
of the external OSC.

4-3-2 7 Oy U EiREAE

1. SERVO PCB®D P41 BB A Y v & — %8857 5,
2. 2 1HRET O EEEH 16.9344MHz £ 25ppm izt b & 52
C55 2 % T 5,

4-3-37 3 —HRT 4 VB

1 A8 OSC & b 100k Q DA LT1.0TkHz/ 10Vp-p
(MCD- 1114 CHEES) % 7214 1.05kHz/ 10Vp~p (YEDS- 18
I CHEER)DEEEL-TPI D 1B E Y (FE2)ITANTT %0

2. AMEEFEEL, TP102F L~ (FET) & 4B0SC & DAz
2990° (27258 & 512 V402 (F.GAIN) :98%9 3,

Oscillator Oscilloscope
g TTFEZ| SERVO PCB
2| FEI
° V402 3[TE2
[ 2 2N J @ 4] TE]
® ©
5] RE
2 oy .9: — )
100k (
r 1[3d55oy]e
TP1
Tov C55
i P411
m ©

Fig. 4-3

4-3-4 Tracking gain adjustment

1. Apply 1.30kHz/10Vp~p (When using MCD-111) or
1.09kHz/10Vp-p (When using YEDS-18) to TP1 pin 3
(TE2) from an external OSC via 100k Q resistor.

2. Play the track 4, and adjust V401 (T.GAIN) so that
phase at TP1 pin 4 (TE1) is 90° with respect to that

of the external OSC.

4-3-4 FS wF T4 EEE

L #E8 OSC & » 100k Q DIEHE AN L T 1.30kHz/ 10Vp-p
(MCD- 1114 TFH%EB%) % 7244 1.09kHz/ 10Vp-p (YEDS-18
KTHER) OESE*TPI O3F LV (TE2) AT 5,

2. AHBEHEL, TPT1O4FEE (TE1) LAHOSC & izl
HY90° {225 & 51z V401 (T.GAIN) :58%7 3,

FE2 SERVO PCB
FE]
TEZ
TET
RF

O [ ofpo] —

GND

Oscillator Oscilloscope
[D:
[D:
:
e o L 2N M J
) e @O0
00 90 e AAA
| 100kQ I
1 o? o-]
M~ TPt
V401
10Vp-p -

A

Fig. 4-4



| VRDS-T1

PARTS LIST SECTION

NOTES

@ PC boards shown are viewed from parts side.

@ Parts marked with * require longer delivery time.

® The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the
exploded views are not supplied.

@ As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams contained in this manual.

® A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must be replaced with identical components - refer to
the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

@ Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated.
(J1:JAPAN CUST:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT
[EJ:EUROPE [UK]:U. K.

VRDS-T1 () :Gold Version VRDS-T1(B):Black Version

F E

oV FMEREIEHMIBENRENTVET .
® * DS TMBNETFIIYET,

HOMUHTTELES W,
O NBEICHEDOREVBRRVRKBTOLVRTERLEEA.
OFEDER, JVT /Y- TERLTHY £7,

ERERHESRL TEE L,
S AHERLEEHATY,

LRI BIBELTT Ty VEEOMBEERL TS,
@ Lk

[JT:JAPAN [US]:U. S. A. [C:CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT

[E1:EUROPE [UK]:U.K.

VRDS-T1(N) :Gold Version VRDS-T1(B):Black Version




3\ "
. o \
& NN
&\.\., ! \ 3
S X
N\
4 \
i N\
\ —— ) Z 5
s ./ -
o £
a $ 7
.

A ;
Loty Y
Y .
-

S

VRDS-T1

—JUZXb

5 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
SRR & X

EXPLODED VIEW-1

&/

\m/
\@\N

\\

3 o 7 2 |\




| VRDS-T

EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

-1 *5801572300  BONNET (7)  [J, 6E] VRDS-T1(N)
*5801572500  BONNET (7-B) [US, C, GE, E, UK] VRDS-T1(B)

-2 ¥5801532500  BOLT, HEXAGON SOCKET B [J, GE] VRDS-T1 (N)
*b801539500  BOLT, HEXAGON SOCKET B(BLK) (US, C, GE, E, UK] VRDS-T1.(B)

-3 *5801532900  COLLAR

1- 4 5332031900  EARTH TERMINAL

-5 *5801572100  CENTER CHASSIS ANGLE (R)

-6 *5801598300  RUBBER SHEET, 125X125 0. 5T

-7 ¥6801533202  TOP CHASSIS

-8 *MOO006700A  REAR PANEL (CU) [J,E, UK]
*MO0006800A  REAR PANEL (CU) [US, €, GE]

-9 *E95001000A  VOLTAGE SEL PCB-ASSY [US, C, GE]

1-10 A\ 5320063300 POWER TRANSFORMER

1-11 *ES5000900A  POWER PCB ASSY [J]

*E950009034 = POWER PCB ASSY [US, C, GE]
*E95000904A  POWER PCB ASSY [F]
*E95000905A  POWER PCB ASSY [UK]

1-12 %5801406000  TRANS BASE

1-13 A\ 5317005600  BUSHING, 2272 [EXCEPT GE]
A\ 5317003400  BUSHING, 2271 [GE]

1-14 A 5350018400  AC CORD {J]

A\ 5350018100  AC CORD, CSA 3-WiRE [US, C, GE]
A\ 5350019300  AC CORD, UL SPT-2  [GE]
A\ 5128083000  AC CORD, CLASS 1 [E]
A\ 5350019000  AC CORD, BS 3-WIRE [UK]

1-15 *MO0007000A  POWER PCB BRACKET

1-16 *5801531900  PCB ANGLE

1-17 *MOOOOB300A  POWER SW ROD

1-18 ¥5801532001 ~ CENTER CHASSIS

1-19 *5801531601  CHASSIS ANGLE (B)

1-20 *E£95000200A  SERVO PCB ASSY

1-21 *M00007700A  FRONT PANEL ASSY [J, GE] VRDS-T1(N)
*M00007701A  FRONT PANEL ASSY (B) [US, C, GE, E, UK] VRDS-T1(B)

1-21-a 5801530500  CAP ESCUTCHEON

1-21-b 5801530801  BUTTON CAP (ST)

1-21-¢: - 5801530601  BUTTON CAP (PL)

1-21-d 5801530701  BUTTON CAP (PA)

1-22 5801531001  BUTTON CAP (P) ASSY (J, GE] VRDS-T1 (N)
5801539601  BUTTON CAP (P) BLK ASSY [US, C, GE, E, UK] VRDS-T1(B)

1-23 5801070200  POWER SPRING

1-24 ¥b8015632700  FL COVER

1-25 5801531101  BUTTON CAP (0/C) ASSY (J, GE] VRDS-T1 (N)

5801539701  BUTTON CAP (0/C) BLK ASSY [US,C, GE, E, UK] VRDS-T1(B)
1-26 ¥5801532200 .FRONT CHASSIS
1-27 *E95000300A  KEY PCB ASSY
1-28 ¥5801511501  MAIN CHASSIS (CU)
1-29 5801414900  FOOT ASSY
1-30 *5801571900  MECHA. BASE

1 *5783813006  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X8 (ZN BL)
2 ¥5783033006  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X6

3 ¥5783543008  SCREW, BIND P-TITE M3X8 (NI BLK)
4 *5783244020  SCREW, BIND S-TITE SEMS-F M4X20
5 *5786713000  HARNESS CLIP

6 ¥5786700600  EARTH LUG [US, C, GE, E, UK]

7 *5785124000  WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK [US, C, GE, E, UK]
8 ¥5783034006  SCREW, BIND S-TITE MAX6

9 #5780023006  SCREW, BIND M3X6 (N1 BLK)

0 ¥5783034020  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M4X20

1 %5783693006  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X6 (NI BLK)
2 *5783783006  SCREW, BIND B-TITE M3X6 (CU)




VRDS-T1

EXPLODED VIEW-2

|

pht

4) 0
® @ ©

®
sl

10



VRDS-T1

EXPLODED VIEW-2

REF. NC. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTICN REMARKS
2- 1 5730033400  MAGNET

2-2 M00068300A  TURN TABLE (GRN)

2-3 *5801598600  BUSH, 4X2.5

2- 4 ¥5801600600  SPRING

2-5 *5801599801  CENTER RING

2-6 *5801569800 MAGNET YOKE

-7 5801493500  MAGNET

2-8 5801057200  MAGNET HOLDER

2-9 *5801570000  MOTOR COVER

2-10 5370008300  DC MOTOR, RF-310T

1 *E95000500A  DIRECTION PCB ASSY

-12 *5801569300 MOTOR BRACKET

-13 5801570900 MAIN GEAR

-14 *5801570800  T-LEVER

15 5801571500 ~ LOADING BELT
2-16 5801571000  PULLEY GEAR
2-17 5801571100  2-STEP GEAR
2-18 x5801597500  RING CUSHION T3
2-19 *5801571400 GEAR COVER
2-20 x5801392100  COfL SPRING (D)
2-21 *5801276700  SCREW, STEP

-22 e MECHA. CHASSIS (B)
2-23 *5801595301  SUPPORT SPRING
2-24 5801629900  TRAY

2-25 M00029800A  TRAY PANEL ASSY.(G) [J, GE] VRDS-T1 (M)

M0O0029900A  TRAY PANEL ASSY (B) [US,C, GE, E, UK] VRDS-T1(B)

2-26 *5801480500  FLOATING SPG (A)

2-27 *5801480600 FLOATING SPG (B)

2-28 *5800846700  SPRING SUPPORT

2-29 5800979201  MOTOR PULLY

-30 *E95000700A  TRAY MOTOR PCB ASSY

2-31 5370009200 . DC MOTOR, RF-500TB

-32 *MO0008700A  MOTOR PLATE

2-41 ¥5780023010  SCREW, BIND M3X10 (NI BLK)
2-42 *5785604075  SPACER, 4. 0X7. 5MM

2-43 *5783603008  SCREW, BIND P-TITE M3X8
2-44 *5780023004  SCREW, BIND M3X4 (NI BLK)
2-45 ¥5780002605  SCREW, BIND M2. 6X5

2-48 *5785013000  WASHER, FLAT M3 (0.5T)
2-47 *5786610400 - PUSH RIVET

2-48 ¥5730044200  SCREW, PAN M2X3 (BLK)

2-49 *¥5786004000  E-RING, E-4 (JIS)

2-50 *5781212005  SCREW, FLAT TAPPING M2X5
2-51 %5783033006  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X6
-52 *5780002603  SCREW, BIND M2. 6X3

2-53 *5783603016  SCREW, BIND P-TITE M3X16
2-54 *5785304100  WASHER, POLY 4. 1X6. 5X0. 25T

11



VRDS-T1 |

EXPLODED VIEW-3

(™)

12



VRDS-T1

EXPLODED VIEW-3
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
3-1 ¥5801575400  CLAMPER SHAFT
3-2 ¥5801569400  CLAMPER ARM
3-3 ¥5801569600  GUID RING
3-4 ¥5801575500  SPRING (C)
3-5 5801569500  CLAMPER
3-6 *5801569000  GEAR COVER
-7 5801568700 . GEAR (A
3-8 5801568801 GEAR (B)
3-8 ¥5801570400  SPRING (B)
3-10 5801569200 ~ RACK (B)
3-11 ¥5801570300  SPRING (A)
3-12 5801569100  RACK (A)
3-13 ¥5801570100  GUIDE SHAFT
3-14 5347027100  LASER PICK UP
3-15 5300060200  SW, PUSH
3-16 ¥5801600900  MECHA. POST
3-17 5301457000  SW, DETECT
3-18 *5801480200  RUBBER BUSH
3-18 ¥5801510700 - POINT CUSHION
3-20 ¥5801568602  MECHA. CHASSIS (A)
3-21 ¥5801571700  ACT SP
3-22 5801570703 2P ARM
3-23 5801571200  PLANETARY GEAR
3-24 5801571300  REVERSE SPRING
3-25 *E95000400A  CHUKEI PCB ASSY
3-26 *£95000800A  SLED MOTOR PCB ASSY
3-27 *E95000600A  TRAY SW PCB ASSY
3-28 5801568900  GEAR (C)
3-29 5370011400  DC MOTOR
3-30 ¥5355254200  FLEXIBLE WIRE, 12P
3-31 ¥5355252800  FLAT CABLE, 16P
-32 ¥5801605200  STOPPER 2
3-41 %5780132006  SCREW, PAN SEMS-A M2X6
3-42 ¥5780022004  SCREW, BIND M2X4 (N1 BLK)
3-43 ¥5780002605  SCREW, BIND M2. 6X5
3-44 ¥5783602608  SCREW, BIND P-TITE M2.6X8
3-45 *5785013000  WASHER, FLAT M3 (0.5T)
3-46 *5783603008  SCREW, BIND P-TITE M3X8

13



VRDS-T1

6 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST
EARR &S~V U R b

KEY PCB ASSY SERVO PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*E950003004  KEY PCB ASSY 152 5286033820  COIL, CHOKE 8. 2UH
*E90000300A  KEY PCB L53 5286032920  COIL, CHOKE 1. 5UH
5347009100  FL DISPLAY, FIP10YMS8 P401 5336296600  CONNECTOR SOCKET
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A P403 5336303600  CONNECTOR PLUG, 6P (WHT)
%5801632100  FL GUIDE P404 5336303200  CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P (WHT)
*5801180900  FL CUSHION P405 5336309200  CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P (BLK)
*5801529700  LED HOLDER P406 5336303300  CONNECTOR PLUG, 3P (WHT)
*5801158000  LED SPACER,L=6 P407 5336305200  CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P (RED)
D501, D502 5224012920  DIODE, 152473 P408 5336296800  CONNECTOR SOCKET
D503, b504 5224017820 DIODE, MA165P-(TAB) P409 5336296900  CONNECTOR SOCKET
D505-D508 5225028000  LED, SLV-31DC3F (ORG) PA10 5336303700  CONNECTOR PLUG, 7P (WHT)
D509, D510 5225028800  LED, SLR-34DC3F (ORG) P411 5336249200  CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P (WHT)
P501 5336299900  CONNECTOR SOCKET P413 5330512700  PIN JACK, 1P
P502 5336299800  CONNECTOR SOCKET P416 5336305400  CONNECTOR PLUG, 4P (RED)
$501-D506 5302108600  SW, TACT PANT 5336303400  CONNECTOR PLUG, 4P (WHT)
U501 5220812900 1, UPD7566CS-085 Q1 5230509100 TR, 258562 C
U502 5292210300  REMOTE MODULE, SBX1610-52 Q11 5230781120 TR, 2SC17405LN
U504-D508 5232255620 TR, DTC114ES 0403 5231756200 TR, 25D882 Q-P
W501 5355243800  FLAT CABLE B, 19P 0404 5230508900 TR, 25B772P
W502 5355243900  FLAT CABLE C, 18P TP 13150492 CONNECTOR, 6P
X501 5347006500  0SC, CERAMIC CSB700A
TP2 13150488 CONNECTOR, 2P
TP3 5544750000 CONBINATION PIN
Ut 5220040700  1C, UPD7T4HCOAC
U402 5220447500 - 1C, CXA1372S
0403 5220099600 1€, CXD2500AQ
U404 5220442500 1€, LA6500
405 5220447600  {C, TA8410AK
, U407 5220440600  1C, NJM4565L
' U410 5220430200  1C, LB1649
SERVO PCB ASSY U491 5220835900  1C, UPD75212ACH-ATS
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION | e 5232255620 TR, DTCI14ES
*E95000200A  SERVO PCB ASSY U494 5220052000  IC, TC74HC32AP
*E90000200A  SERVO PCB U495 5232255620 TR, DTC114ES
%5801385900  EARTH PLATE , U51 5220041200  1C, UPDT4HCOOC
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A U52 5220057500  1C, M74HCB004P
5730018100  COATING CLIP, CP-1S U53 5292209800  OPTICAL MODULE, GP1F31T
¥5801587200  EARTH PLATE VAQ1, V402 5280021500 VR, SEM{-FIXED 22B
¥5347026000  SHIELD SHEET (CU) 55X15 w202 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F
%5347027200  SHIELD SHEET (CU) 10X30 X491 5347017700  0SC, EFO-EC4194A4
%5347026700  SHIELD SHEET (CU) 10X32 X51 5347010300  0SC, CRYSTAL 16. 9344M
C55 5267207000  C, TRIMMER VCT51F 30P bAl 5224592821  DIODE, ZENER RD 33ESB1
D11 -D13 5224017820 DIODE, MA165P-(TA5) 72 5224585621  DIODE, ZENER RDS. 2ESB1
D2 5224019320 DIODE, SKOSF02 80NS3A 2404 5224585321  DIODE, ZENER RD5. 6ESB2
D401, D402 5224012920  DIODE, 152473 7405 5224587221  DIODE, ZENER RD9. 1ESB1
L51 14727479 {NDUCTOR FERRITE BEADS 7406 5224583521  DIODE, ZENER RD3. BESB2

14



| VRDS-T1

e e e e

KEY PCB

DSIOi

E900003—

TEAC PCE key

Y3
MATA

AQO—-E00GOE3

SERVO PCB

15



VRDS-T1

POWER PCB TRAY SW PCB
’ 606 T2A L 250V ®
SLOW _BLOW
©
o
ﬁg SLED MOTOR PCB
0ES
Sy
2 33
B (2 =g
DAHT ]
1 ZOMKEPSY o8 A
\ KACIAL W1 30AM
CHUKEI PCB DIRECTION PCB VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB TRAY MOTOR PCB

@ PCBVOLTAGEISELECTOR 1l
28 EEDC : UAQ fr : : =
B 2% Y =T
e EBRRIREGTION
70 \ HCB DIBECLION ] e
g 701 ®
‘o :
& ié
83s ‘
y FOTOM YART.E
> L £00-T0000R3,
® 3 PCB, >
TRAY MOTOR  CMK-P3X A
. - )

16



| VRDS-T1

POWER PCB ASSY DIRECTION PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*E95000900A  POWER PCB ASSY [J] *E95000500A  DIRECTION PCB ASSY
*E95000903A  POWER PCB ASSY [US, C, GE] %E90000500A  DIRECTION PCB
*E95000904A  POWER PCB ASSY [E] U481, U482 5228017700  PHOTO INTERRUPTER, GP2524
*E95000905A  POWER PCB ASSY [UK]
*E90000900A  POWER PCB
5730039200  HEAT SINK
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A
5332015800  FUSE HOLDER
x5347023000 - SHIELD SHEET A (CU) VOLTAGE SELCTOR PCB ASSY
x5783743008  SCREW, BIND S-TITE M3X8 (CU) REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
5327007200  LAPPING TARMINAL, 2P [E] *E95001000A  VOLTAGE SEL PCB ASSY[US, C, GE]
C601,C602 A 0000000 C, ELEC 4700UF 25V *E90001000A  VOLTAGE SELCTOR PCB
€603, C604 5260485000 C, ELEC 1000UF 16V A 5300918600  VOLTAGE SELECTOR, SDKGA4
605, C606 A\ 5263187500 C,METAL 0. 1UF 200V K
€607 A\ 5263166723  C,METAL 0.010UF 50V J
€609 A\ 5267704100  SPARK KILLER 0.0047UF 250V
€610, C611 A 5267028020  C, CERA 0. 047UF 50V Z
D601-D604 A\ 5224019320  DIODE, SKO9F02 80ONS3A
F601, F602 A 5307050200  FUSE, 2A SLOW BLOW [J, US, C, GE] TRAY SW PCB ASSY
F601, F602 A\ 5307053100  FUSE, 2. 0A TIME LAG [E, UK] REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
1602 A 5292806300 - NOISE FILTER *E95000600A  TRAY SW PCB ASSY
P601 E00000700A  HARNESS ASSY, PWR 7P *E90000600A  TRAY SW PCB
P602 E00000800A  HARNESS ASSY, PHR 4P (RED) S801, S802 5301654000  SW, PUSH
P603 E00000900A  HARNESS ASSY, PWR 4P (WHT)
S601 A\ 5300054700  SW, PUSH SDDLD1 1-1
U601 A\ 13447943 1C, NJM78MO5FA
U602 A 13447961 I C, NJM7T9MO5FA
SLED MOTOR PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*E95000800A  SLED MOTOR PCB ASSY
CHUKE! PCB ASSY *E90000800A  SLED MOTOR PCB
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
x¥E95000400A  CHUKE! PCB ASSY
*E90000400A  CHUKE! PCB
P701 5336299200  CONNECTOR SOCKET
P702 5336299600  CONNECTOR SOCKET
P703 5336291200  CONNECTOR PLUG (RED) TRAY MOTOR PCB ASSY
P704 5336293200 CONNECTOR PLUG (BLK) i PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
R706, R707 5241459820 R, METAL CRB20 4.7K F *E95000700A  TRAY MOTOR PCB ASSY
U701 5220450000 IC, UPC813P *E90000700A  TRAY MOTOR PCB
INCLUDED ACCESSORIES
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
*D00003900A  OWNER'S MANUAL, JAPANESE [J]
%*D00004000A  OWNER'S MANUAL, 6-LANG  [EXCEPT J]
*E00003000A  REMOTE CONTROL UNIT,RC-539 [J, GE] VRDS-T1(N)
*E00003100A  REMOTE CONTROL UNIT, RC-540 [US, C, GE, E, UK] VRDS-T1(B)
5347007000  BATTERY, SUM-3

17



VRDS-T1

cB
cpP

RFl

RFO

DVEee

TDFCT
ATSC

FZC

FE

FDFCT

18

U402 CXA1372S

7 IC BLOCK DIAGRAMS
ICTOw 54+ A

14

® cour

2L

TTL

DATA

XLT

CLK

LOCK

D= ®—E

DIRC

AVege

S STOP

I SET

F SET

@3
I TTL
@), 2L
L L 12L DATA REGISTER INPUT SHIFT REGISTER
@ * :> ADDRESS DECODER
' 2L OUTPUT DECODER
b FSi~4 TG1,2 TMI~7 PS1-3
© . DFCT a1
< e W TRACKING
3 | o oW I PHASE
@ Ll {TMi COMPENSATION
WINDOW
® BPF H COMPARATOR |"‘ l
FOCUS
PHASE |
@) > COMPENSATION s
b3
z FSt - ™
— 4—0/0_@1 -
breT 7
® - — :
3 © 2 2
) _T 0 € E3
4 E3
Fs4 Fs3d Fs2 |
o I b J Ta2
D O O &) m@ 1=(1d Ca
4] a o o o | Tz 2 o 8 ] |
S 0 = w o O (<] S <
A O £ g R F z £ b



U403 CXD2500AQ

VRDS-T1

MUTE
32K RAM PSSL
1 MNTO
DIGITAL PLL MNT1
EFM ADDRESS PRIORITY
(pohRFiTe ) ) [ pemobuLaTor REGISTER [~ GENERATOR |*—] ENCODER m:::i
4 RAOF
D/A C2PO
—N DATA
V| processor |__ :‘;EK
,l> I SYNC
2 PROTECTOR 8 | SERIAL/PARALLEL PLCK
O DE#ES"ISOR UGFs
D) TIMING GTOP
;2 GENERATOR 1 [T LRCK
= DIGITAL BCK
S __r—> suscope our DATA
P ] PROCESSOR ﬁ BCK
61 J DATA
S SUBCODE |~
ERROR %0)
ﬂ: PROCESSOR coERROR . & pouT
2 I cPU
7 [ e [TV INTERFACE
L PROCESSOR
5 . ‘
® ' =il o
NOISE ’ TIMING
S SiapER [<—{oveRsaurina GENENG o SEQUENCER
@0
—(DEEE) On DO ORO—EREE®®
TR ¥ c d¥X¥X oo Zocz¥ 0QOKX«
22222 § EEEE & GFEZe LESxak
S < <33 L7 X 0a a
U410 LB1649
Vz1 IN1 OuT1 GND ouT4 IN4 Veez
[i7] [i1] [i9] FiN [¢] [&] [7]
[ | l
R —
—1 —
P E =< |
s >
4 | U iz |l 15 |y L b4
; 1 w w
X i | X ﬂ
S
| [ ) | |
L—  INPUT LOGIC |—| r{ INPUT LOGIC  |——
T T
A I
— [ | |
I R 21 C R
Veet IN2 ouT2 GND ouTa IN3 Vz2

19



TEAQC sciematicoiacram  VRDS-T1

3 » | . | 5 6 7 8

- 1 f - - - - - - - - . - - - - -
! I H
F_P7o| P702 E
1 ‘ 1 - — 4sv N
2 2 e J, o — aTpn ———
s 1D} 3 £ o ofelxfs
a a a 9 Lcsar EREEEE 5 T~ RS
> T ~
s s s v 470
6 s|J Cls s . M C
7
il 7 < N 1 case
Cle s Cls cazs +3v x4 I cerL csal
Cls o E‘ o 270p J T 3l |3 T 100p o.«'I‘-
= s s e g t 1., I
Clu " m mare P +ov -sv nace L sos 1 caos cais HEEHBEEEREEEEEEDHE g,‘
o o) = st 220 o | msg | 2in —it Toooze Teriov TS PPEE: et fLirEgE I
a7k FEREEE
| I 3 1 oo u402 S37338°°J8E8832883 +3v
. c703 1wl 18 caze caz8 T ooy T.eam | @ 00089 ca17 1 )
at/10v c 0.015 100725V "SAN L 1. . ) ey Fok sBso
v 5 15 2 [e3 SCOR Ras2 3
1 nr 22kB) €406 0.1 2 DV ar FSw SCOR — >
> R701 u7o! 6 2 6 Pt 2] yorer ee 5 o y ok 2 e
Fesk  upceizop — D caos EY by nrofse ] 1 weex 1 1 s
PICKUP ASSEMBLY 704 L ] <L 7 o003 Py i oles v < wor it £ R2s )
arsiov ass U404 3 1 slee cpfas  cats 0.0t . 5{mos oour |0 v
6 s 59 J-
X My—e caor_, 0.033 420, 0.01 Lock ‘
a7 0| mo it ! rorer cefd3  cezo 00 . uoz |22 83
R706 cazt caze aa1s R403 F.GAIN 220% 7f ye {ne cieM (— Ser 2)
A 0.4 T 100/25v 39k 4T oz ©408 1,01 8legp 33 4 veoo cam }57
SLED ThE E : ’]; caor L ceoz 2 Fs3 2 veor FsT |8 ot 2
4 M 1 55
R703 R707 -tov T i00p T0.0047 TP.3 €408 110,033 10]p g TEST o [ '3D
MOTOR PCB A ¥ T o o 22 ]
grroz | Leroz A g sl e 21 ves xTa1 $22
o= Fax s2p —_— 410V FE(=) - U403 o x5t s
cr01 1 0000 é TP ] [ZICIWCEZZTREY Pl orct |36 {Ne 16.934aMHz o
. H PT03 op RS . 43k 1a] Lo win |32 4dne RSS 03
P705 (RED) R420,,, 4Tk catt , 0.1 15] o2 pon |22 :;ﬁ N 220 vag2
2 * + - —L 161 ave sens |32 veeo S %
Rét1 S Ra10 Re7t Llcass ce i op  22p L
T 1 Razs & V4054 5 s2c 3 150k ¥ C342 Tzz00 Tz200 71 a0 c.out {32 P €436 Ra28 Y3 I o
10 canz 5 18] 1y st |2 0,047 3,3k FILO )lr';::mrz 2
M 100/25v R424 120k N 19 30 = Fiun BE 2 <l
P704 Lcas cass Ra21 N SLi+) DATA 20 21515
| (BLK) Lot | cess 39k ca3a 100p " 20] o0 xur |22 Lrazs £ pco EBE
© © A Rats l N 2o, o 7 = 10k - nazr Avss
T -1ov 4Tx cate i RA06,,, 510k 22 27 - 24ty
NAISHU SW 4/Is 0.t 100k M FSET Lock casr .
. L ca12_, 0.047 w202 L > AV
u \,2__4 Sl —-—n——] ,_:_:. 1seT IRC :: Leans 7e Looos  +5v 2 aveo
CHUKE! PCB Rezs ssToP  avee 00w | ]
S 4058 > [ 1e2
Rar2S Rra0s Razs & Ra07 2 caza . o
cass Re13 b Srazs ot 2 8.2k 100k 3 100k -I—A'mnv o B g8a
45V 0.1 120k 3 T 24k 0.047 A O ca38 L
A ) ,J; * R43C 2 47710V FER .
' H mm ”m 1*
H pas P403 -sv
Lrasa & Ras2 Lrags Lrast | cast i Ras2 Ras2 Rast M A sy
3 3 3 3 = 1 Wy bl
2330 300k 330 Fi00x marsiov . 4tk 220k 20k oN i 431 J_ 2 ey
+10V M W ca3s 100k Ca40 10k Ri9
u4si 3 —e I 0.47/50v J;o.m M
— 4 +5V +10vV cas9 :
C ¥= Es Q403 1 ot e 2 12
SPINDLE MOTOR Cle b R457  R45S J
N Rass 4O B 220k 20k MDP 4
. u4gt, U482 + 10 \ “12 MW—e—A A \ UiiF ufle
' GP2S24 . \s :
it Mioe S Doz cag3 L UAOTA pagi g rass lcasz rase Lrase Lo
H 1 100725V 10k 100/25V l —fov 220k lmom 22k 15k -
B . cass L a6t Q404 C454L nr r ”
DIRECTION PC o (oorzsv o1 v
- H U502 oy r.—___J sy
Lcasz REMOTE MODULE H
7 s
- - ol 100725V b 4 H vee . L ust
TRAY SW PCB 23 K for 1 csos f22 g o
RE GND. 47710V vi
3 B —iov P502 P408 EE
: h ”r s 106 '
US03  FL TuBE 2| J 9 2 A +sv
$R443 T Ra44 r
P406 IRl Jaah r 3 % 86 3 vast
1 TOSW. 4 76 4
z - - - D) = 5 . cast
Tesw D) v B ‘z o Voo amov;];
3 63
A - - - FF 106 h2 106 929G 12 8G e2 d2 c2 b2 62 76 66  SGoil h1 56 gf 4G 1 ei d1 3G c1 bt ai 26 16 F F - a6 7 31°¢ E
1t 2 4 7 8 9 1011t 16 17 18 20 2223 24 2526 27 28 29 30 4 38 39 4 — i 8 FIE
) 36 s 71 61 za050k 1 casz -30v
J L_.l L s 26 ) 5o Sfeo 8.4V 47710V
— e " M
H L
. 10 16 10
pao7 o US04 NPDT566CS-085 e —— e —
GAISHU SwW (RED) a7k us02 , SBX1610-52 (REMOTE MODULE ) ] it A 11 e LeorL |32
s PHsw U503 FIPIOYMS (FL TusE) s e[ o _Cle o] ousa i 12 ) nast
° z U504, U508 DTCH4ES [T v Cls o] ccon Vionn 28 l 2 6ax
] 14 G 14 o 55
K
SENS LeoPa 22— |
f 5 3 15
D501, D502 152473 e B S R = cass
P405 D503, D504 MAIGSP 2| o o secass
CHUKAN SW (6L} g D505~ D508  SLV-31DC3F (Leo omance ) e s e 16 FEY il ool i
L] 17 D 17
- i cosw - U 14 51
0 D508, DS10 SLR-34DC3F (LED ORANGE) w05 |s |es 7 lso b tsolo ko i fe lo bok b Lo fes o . o o ey R o
J‘ 2 LT TOD T——’ J
v a
q ——t&ex 102 Ut uPD74
—
r +5v v H : o pEvsEL 2 USt  uPDT4
LDON 36 1 M74
P501 P409 o P us2 HC
uso! | o5 s — 20| €¥6% s Us3  GPiF3
. a
oy s 1302 S rso0s 2 RSOY £ rs0s SRs03 ' B < P Clz P71 et o U402 CXA13
+ =N b 2 i B P oF L1 SV pos U403 CXD25
[ & 1 o 2 — 2] vesw 622 U404 LAGSO
®i0 .1 ot : T ] M Bcosw 842 U405 TAB4IC
| caes K01 03 — 24 cusw so U407 NJM4S
7 POWER 5 o 0o . 2 © <
. | toorzsv Koz 02 <> 2«00 106 U410 LB164"
® veet vz b2 € 1kos Y il LULE S 4 501 261kt XRST |32, Uast pPDTS
el PAUSE | PLAY | sToP D00y Lss oo 12 o e ) S — Uas2 DTCHN4
otz oums asts = == 2222 i 5 i B > = 2 1 N I T . — U494 TCTaH
Tl n 2 270 o EaEalaks oo e sz 10 LED: ‘° 22 lewmt xosf2e U495 DTCHte
AW x2 Kst L ,J, Al P Al 30 vy kpa |35
U M- o " > RS06 — —
TRAY MOTOR PCB Vi ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ OPEN/ &390, X1 Kso b—t— 1k PR P L S 1 6Dt 3t voour WS EL
- e | Coar X g 2ana 4 douts  outaf® P - CLOSE e oo 21voo nst P2 (313 LE00L S Cls sz] ono |23
ar/10v] 5.6 s 8 Tco - < o 5506 5504 sso1 1 14 LEDST Che
1] Py bt e 2 1 g it 2 Lcsos L cs50a T3 S e Ol
vz veeefT | g ] 8 arr1ov T oo L
H Paga P404 ] ] E 7© ° —° > ™ °7 cso1 csoz L p x| Ty
TRAY 100p 100p 7 T 4.19MHz
2 2 cenz " xc e »
MOTOR | | o1 T A, 7 ac 7 8 ,J,
D502 18 KY64 18
Reaz £ Raat 5o Pt —
. H e T ark L > ) wlJ o ewery T (e L .
7 I’L
l_ — . :
—
- ) I KEY PCB . SERVO PCB
- - . . - . - - - . J L . . . -

NOTES: EE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms). 1IEROBIRQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TF,
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads). 2. AVFUYOBAIE uF (p=pF) TF.
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED 3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. LAY-IDHEMRABREVUEERBE T,
. PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. They must always be replaced with identical components-refer RRTBDEERDTT 1 7 v VIEEDBREFERL TS ;
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.




10

- - - - - - - . - - - . - - - I
+5V. 1 B
L5z s s Y
1 J’ « ( ‘ aTpH
2 o aan"
: 2 g oglelzlz 0525 [ :l OPTICAL —
*8V L caar a8l & 2|88 +sv RS8 us2a 0.47/50v
@ a7/10v a10 [
L W 1 SN
L] cs6
L T S ce7 cs8 CGO o
| o = : =
: 575 e 3 3 ot wop T 04 cmov
m o Y o a4 [ Leaos Les EEEEREEEEEEEEEBE J-S’J
o Rats & S0k 2ok Raczz | gRaot I To.0022 T ar/10v EC PR ZEXERL oMY ,J; . 3
= a7k Lcens Sl u402 ] §3X886°°3583288% 9 aiom %
14 caze [ ar710v Teanl @ | \ a8 L c417 Hrox saso |4
s oo l yaot < ; Te il P arov 2 eow scon |82 ScoR | ras2 L U494s L
o * 22k (B oo ca06 |, 0. § L 3] v week 152 ) L Rz "s0
J ” 0,033 A e 2:(: 45 -sv A1 mop empn |51 e s) W
4 nazs ' s zc 44 cats ,, 0.01 51 mps oout :: Wy—e U494a
s
N . 07,0033 ¢ €420 ,, 0.0% Lock Moz |22 l 1 - AW
7 R403 roan| O | 3523 | = 7] Fore :: — 7dnc crem 22— sg: 2] > % Leee | ces
caz7 R416 B} 220k ve 8 7 =
o‘.mr wo,zsvl 39k 4.7k 2‘2'::’:) & €408 0.1 8 eep a1 cazt 4 0033 o cam | N V4940 0.1 o.:).n
k] 40 veor FSTT | i —F
FS3 cct 11
L cs0f €402 10 55 N.C.
-lov T 100p To0.0047 m TP3 €409 110083 104 pq FoK :: m :::' i::‘(; Moa ] I 13 I IJ7
F Aol 3l o 5 6l FEO erm = 121 e xTa1 |52 ’ <5 u494c ]
1oV E(=) asy 3 u403 52 ! 8
[cococod]r s orcr[3 % I oSt o] O e Pate
R415 a3k 1 R55
AN RR
420,001 4T o o £ ne 220 vas2 L D
M 33 vPCO csz 51 — HOV e
Rat(2 R4I0 grart Lcaws e IO 73 [IE2 | o0 2 2l e POWER PCB P602
razs 7z U405a B2k 3 10k T C349 F2z0k T 2209 a0 . out » case  Raze o s st . |
10 case o 7] st |2 0.047 33k o] F1e wiz ' () Fermime g
100725V L R424_, 120k 7Y Dura |20 — FiLI AT 10 BEAD 2=y
Lcass ca33 3 casa . 100p 20 29 L raze 204 pco paov | 5) 8%
X 100725V ; W 2 sto xr 20 2 jok . R427 244 pves copo 124 P417
b R414 c4|4l R408 sLi=) oLk 6,8k 22 y
=10V /‘3 4Tk ot 100k RA06 ) 510k 22) coer Lock |27 K e -5V b—————? -
. ' > cars L carz_, 0,047 23 ) w202 s 45V 23 v < °
N‘-—a 10725V — P71 N P L ez N 24 e POWER PCB P603
R425 sSTOP Avee 0.047 [ 4
% U4058 1 I 2 -—
Rat2 S 2 R40S agaoa < RaoDT 2 2;/2‘:”
R413 5 £R433 3k T ¥ 82k 100k ¥ 100k S - 1
€435 = 422 -t
45V 0.4 120k 3 7 24k T T o.0a7 Ra3C zo 4-,3135 - P41
;I rL m m A (] i
L 2] TEST POINT
403 -sv " RS53 220 L
\ Rag2 ;::z Ra5Y ’ Wy J_ ".‘ 6D — MW N.C.
f— 47k 13 20k R434 R432
Mot 'S
2z +ov M- WA M N gxx_:wv 00k hcaso  so Al gy T cans F fg: fe
3 . i 47/10v T 0.1 L
. A i » » ” e B
5 Q403 o , ® t5k PP I
R4S’ R455
= Daos 1 220k 20k MDP ~N o | 55 m i
sl 8l12 | naso A—a—MA ) i utie utte W e
nr M L] \—‘ 4Tk J . ! )
wee L Cci5
Rato Rege s baoz cas L U4OTa “pagid ca6a rase | casz Lrase LRasa Tamrov woriev T ghis Sz sz g Re2 .
1 ' 100725V T 10k 100/25\/; —tov 220K lo.oo‘ 22k 15k - Fiok  3.3/50v 4.7k
€455 cast Q404 0454 Vid rL 7L i
o 100725V 04 -5V, Y
uso2 45v
L casz l REMOTE MODULE "o ' H
100/25V ” H vee . 1 Re2
o -
33 g our_ L csor 10k
z| 2] GND_ 47/!0V 1
&% -10v P502
| a4
L] 7 ! +5
— l U503 FL TuBE 2 % ) A .
3
. U4t —.l
. = ) ] €491
- - - 51 1y voo |84 aT/10v
s[J 2l efes P410
- F F 106 h2 10G g2 9G 2 8G e2 d2 c2 b2 a2 76 66 G oll h1 5qu 4G 11 e1 d1 3G ct bt ol 26 G F F 7 3 62 el
- > ® 12 4 7 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 1 20 2223 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 34 32 33 34 3t 3839 40 1 -8 F - a05s | case sov Q1 02 .
) | A G (9.4v) P Razsiov > .
J [ |____‘ L [ 91 - 54 eox nlse c7l 22 Qg LR Y S
us01 WPDT566CS-085 RTY &1 sex e ATV ¥ o F ok
Les alJ
us02 , SBX1610-52 (REMOTE MODULE ) - L1 il dne LeppL |38 1 Yoo ¥ jo0/50v TS To
PHsw ] US03 FIP1OYMS (rL Tuse) . . ,b__'zg 81 suso ~e |37 Srast a7/50v 2 Les f——z—% <———— | POWER PCB P601
U504 A, USO8 DTCI14ES Ll 3 M2} scor Vioso 1 7 68k 33v) 1] 47/50V D]
9 14 10
SENS LEDPA r I
D501, D502 152473 ! 18 Mseivt  LEDDT J cass .
D503, D504 MAIE5P 121 spine cup T 47750V
D505~ D508 SLV-31DC3F (Leo omance ) < = < 2] smute coo bl
D509, D510 SLR-34DC3F (Led ORANGE) 2] coata Q1 2sBS62C
106 |96 86 76 6G h {5G|g :(S 1 je @ 36l |b t 26 16 . 18 ] 15 ar Top Qi 2SCITA0SLN
% [T 16 J Ut pPDT4HCO4C Q403 25D882 Q-P
oy ! M foevseL 26 U5t pPD74HCOOC Q404 2SBT72P
Y . 18] Loon 36 US2  MT4HCB004P
uso1 -j 121 kevea s Us3  GPIF3IT
L | ' 200 coup 56 U402 CXA1372S D2 SKO9FO2
S Reo SR 20 Fho04 F 5008 Hrom s 2 A 24 osw 6 U403 CXD2500AQ DIt MA165P
2 koa 05 3 I 22 resw 76 U404  LA6500 D12 MA165P
kDo 04 L] ~— Blcosw 86 U405 TAB410AK DI3  MA165P
a 03 £ 24 cusw 96 U407 NJM4565L D401 152473
sv POWER 3 02 N 2 koo 106 U410 LB1649 D402 152473
& 1vos o1 z 281 ko1 XRST U491 pPD75212ACW
PAUSE PLAY STOP 0504 3, 7 {xsa D0 s[J ad RS PHSW U492 DTCH14ES z1 RD33ESB{
$505. $503 5502 D503 o 8] yss Ks3 D] (. 28 k3 KEYREQ U494 TCT4HC32AP z2 RD6.2ESB1 .
N T Sleerin  kse [ 0] FT) vy 36 U495 DTCH4ES 2404 RDS5.6ESBI
oo xsi 18 L nsos T 20w 3 2405 RD9.1ESBI
! ‘ : ! OPEN/ o8 2 Kol Fik 2 S xeour nef? 2406 RD3.6ESB2
o Yed " :;l C;;):E ls:; xwoknn Voo RST - m vss GND
_Teo s s s
I < I~ I~ T, » | 0
= - - ° © csm cs02 ; T
\DOD !009 Ll % ac s A 4.49MHz
T00 7] AC 17_e
D502 ., 18 KYE4 18
»> IO
::1 L M J 19 EMPTY 19 \_ —/ J
KEY PCB i ' SERVO PCB
. - - - - - - - - . - - -
R
NOTES: IR m
.
1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms). 1 IEROEBMRQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TT,
2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads). 2. AVFVYOBHR uF (p=pF) TT, :
3. /A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. 3. AV DHEIBRERLRIREERRATT .

They must always be replaced with identical components-refer T BEERDTT 7y TEEDBREEAL TS W, V ; : c D TR AN s P o RT
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

1 st Issue; August 1994



TE.AQC SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM VRDS-T1

VOLTAGE
SELECTOR »
PCB L.

A\ Leo2

FKOBISMH13

-
3. 4
[ A L60ot 1 ! & L6Ot 1"
A 5601 ¢ s
A A €609 3
0.0047/250V
100VAC 50-60Hz 230VAC
50Hz
A L602 18
FKOB16MH13 P604 FKOB{6MH13
. . E 19
| POWER PCB L POWER PCB *
JAPAN - - - ‘ EUROPE - - -
1] A ! A L6014 11
T VOLTAGE |
| SELECTOR! e

2.0A TIME LAG

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

I POWER PCB
- - ]
U. K.
120V/230V AC
50-60Hz
FKOB1EMH{3
19
POWER PGB8 E“
- - - )
GENERAL EXPORT
[ -
s A
T VOLTAGE 1
| SELECTOR ! To To To
------- SERVO PCB SERVO PCB SERVO PCB
VOLTAGE 120V <— 230V Pa10 P416 Pa1T
SELECTOR ’ ' —
PCB L. e }
- — } - o~
s+ Peot P02 1 2} 3 4 P603 I3l 4 l
A\ oot " Aﬁu
> — A ueot
12 A ceor = NJM78MOSFA
0:01/80v Aﬁsm +10v 1 3 +5V
»t
L Aenll T |
A cun ST SIS T
120V/230VAC
50-60H2 A ce1t L A €602 L J_ €606 A 4 ce04
. 0.047/80vV T~ 4700/25V T T 0.1/200V . T 1000716V
FKOB{6MH13. » } < ]— 2 _IL
A beoa —1ov | I —5v
' ° Aueoz oSN T
POWER PCB » A ooz NJMTOMOSFA
- - - .—T_-
U.S. A., CANADA, GENERAL EXPORT ]
NOTES:

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).
2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).
3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.

They must always be replaced with identical components-refer

to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

e

IE:E\

1IEROBAIEQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TF,

2. IVFUYOEAIE uF (p=pF) TT,

3. AT—Y DHHMRZREIEEERRATT,
TRTBEERDBTT 7y VIEEORREFERLTLIEE W,



! . -
! A oot 1
2o =
A\ ssot 5 13
O 4
A
ﬁo‘,gf:gov 3 5 2.0A TIME LAG
230V AC
S0Hz 2.0A TIME LAG
A\ veoz 8
P604 FIKOB1EMH13
19
[ ]
20
l POWER PCB
5
' EUROPE - - - N
]
r - - .
. A L6014 1
12
OA ceos 2.0A TIME LAG
.0047/250V
240V AC
50Hz 2,0A TIME LAG
1602 18
FKOBIEMH13
19
N 20
l * POWER PCB
Y
-
uU. K. X
.
—

To
SERVO PCB
P4y

To To
SERVO PCB SERVO PCB
P416 P47

410
—— — —
¢ } - o s @
EECE G Pe02 5 =f 3 = P63 —f =} 3=
1]
A2‘603 »
” A veot
] A\ coor = NJM78MOSFA
T
001750V A:fm +10V Lr———-ls +5V
>t
A €610 == A €601 X I' €605 A 2 ~ C603
0.047/50V T 4700/25V TOJ/ZOOV 1000716V
A cett J_ Acsoa L _l.csos A L coos
0.047/50V]‘ a700/25V T '[‘o.uzoov . T 1000716V
1€ Zl l 3
A D604 -0V l I ~5V
A us02 ceos L
A\ vsoz NJM7OMOSFA  0:047/50V

NOTES:

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

7

TR

1 IROBRIEQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TF,

2. AVF VY OBAIEUF (p=pF) TTo

3. AT—I DH BRI RLFNEEERR T, .
TRTBEERDTT 4 7 v VEEDBREFEA LTS,

RDS-T1

CD TRANSPORT

1 st Issue; August 1994



